
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of public meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-Chair), Fraser, 

Healey, Hodgson, King and Warters 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests  

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 12 
November 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 13 January 2014.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Please note that this meeting, including public speakers, will 
be sound recorded to allow members of the public to listen 
to the proceedings without having to attend the meeting. 
The sound recording will be uploaded onto the Council’s 
website following the meeting. 
 

4. Verbal Update on Community Safety Arrangements Across 
the North Yorkshire Region   

 

 Steve Waddington, Assistant Director Housing and Community 
Safety, will give a verbal update on community safety 
arrangements across the North Yorkshire Region. 
 

5. Attendance of City of York Council Representatives on the 
Police and Crime Panel, and the Police and Crime Panel 
Support Officer   

 

 The City of York Council Representatives on the Police and 
Crime Panel, and the Police and Crime Panel Support Officer will 
be in attendance for this item. 
 

6. Further update on recommendations arising 
from the previously completed Community 
Resilience Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 11 - 18) 

 This report provides Members with an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Community Resilience Scrutiny Review. 
 

7. Update on Tethered Horses Policy    
 Steve Waddington, Assistant Director Housing and Community 

Safety, will give a verbal update on the Tethered Horses Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
8. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual 

Performance Report   
(Pages 19 - 40) 

 This report from the Safer York Partnership provides an update 
on performance. 
 

9. Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Update 
for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection   

(Pages 41 - 46) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services and Public Protection. 
 

10. Verbal Update on Ongoing Reviews    
 A verbal update will be given on the ongoing scrutiny reviews. 

 
11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
b
[...]
 meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 12 November 2013 

Present 
 
 
In attendance 
 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Fraser, Hodgson, King and Warters 
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick 

Apologies Councillor  Healey 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.   
 
Councillor King declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 
(minute 24 refers), as a member of the North Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority. 
 
 

21. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 10 September 

2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
Referring to minute 19 (Work Plan), Councillor Warters 
expressed his dissatisfaction that an item on the Policy on 
Tethered Horses had not been included on the agenda for the 
meeting.  He stated that a report on this issue had been 
requested sometime ago.  The Scrutiny Officer apologised for 
this omission and it was agreed that the item would be included 
on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
 

22. Public Participation  
 
At this point in the meeting, Cllr Fraser withdrew from the 
meeting to avoid a potential conflict of interest of roles. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
The Chair, referring to the issue that had been raised by Mr 
Sutcliffe under the Public Participation item at the previous 
meeting, gave a verbal update on the action that she had taken 
following the meeting.  She stated that she had met with two 
representatives from RACY to discuss the issues that had been 
raised.  Details were given of the timeline in which the changes 
had been implemented and the consultation that had taken 
place with the members of RACY.  The new model was one that 
was in place in other local authorities.  The Chair stated that, 
having attended the meeting, she was satisfied that appropriate 
consultation had taken place and that the new arrangements 
would improve links with the Police and would continue to 
provide support for retailers.  Copies of the timeline for the 
implementation of the changes, along with copies of the 
documents that RACY had sent to its Members during the 
consultation were tabled for Members’ consideration.    
 
The Chair reminded Members that RACY’s operational issues 
were not within the remit of the Community Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee but that their role related to ensuring that 
retailers were receiving the support they required. 
 
Resolved: That a letter be sent to Mr Sutcliffe outlining the 

action that had been taken to investigate the issues 
he had raised at the previous meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Mr Sutcliffe is aware that those 

issues that had been raised and which were within 
the remit of the Community Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had been investigated. 

 
Action Required  
1. Send letter   
 

 
MC  

 
23. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Environmental Services  

 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services had been due 
to attend the meeting to discuss his priorities and challenges but 
was now unable to be present.  It was therefore proposed to 
reschedule his attendance to the meeting on 14 January 2014.   
 

Page 4



It was agreed that officers would note the questions that 
Members were intending to raise with the Cabinet Member and 
would seek responses following the meeting. 
 
Members raised the following issues: 
 

• Clarification as to the procedures that would be in place in 
respect of parish councils who wished to have salt bins 
refilled. 

• Concerns had been raised regarding the misallocation of 
bins to the Micklegate Ward, had this issue been 
addressed? 

• The residents of Brockfield Park Drive and Brockfield 
Road, Huntington had expressed concern that, although 
their roads were not gritted, the gritting vehicles used this 
route causing disturbance to them. 

• Were arrangements in place for the ad hoc supply of grit 
and salt to strategic sites in the event of very severe 
weather conditions? 

• Were the temporary bags that had been used previously 
still available if required? 

 
Officers agreed to take back the questions and provide 
responses to Members following the meeting1. 
 
Resolved: That the attendance of the Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services be rescheduled to the 
meeting on 14 January 2014.  

 
Reason: To enable the Committee to be updated on the 

priorities and challenges for the parts of his portfolio 
which fall within the remit of the Committee. 

 
Action Required  
1. Provide information requested   
 

 
RW  

 
24. York and North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service  

 
Members considered a report from the North Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service.   The Group Manager gave a presentation on 
their work in support of the Safer York Partnership [a copy of the 
presentation is attached to the online agenda papers for this 
meeting]. 
 

Page 5



Members were given details of the three main strands of 
activity: 

• Intervention (attending and dealing with emergencies) 
• Prevention (proactive community safety work) 
• Protection (technical fire safety activity) 

 
Details were given of the resources that were in place and of the 
“York Project” which was intended to deliver a more effective 
intervention service. 
 
Resolved: That the report from the North Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Service be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are informed of the 

contribution made by the service to the Safer York 
Partnership. 

 
 

25. Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Scrutiny Reviews  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
following previously completed scrutiny reviews which fell within 
the remit of the Committee: 
 
(i) Community Resilience Scrutiny Review 
 

Consideration was given to Annex A of the report, which 
detailed progress in implementing recommendations from 
the Community Resilience Scrutiny Review.   It was noted 
that, having been made aware of the update information 
provided, the Chair had requested some additional 
information.  The questions she had raised had been 
included in Annex A.  Members were concerned to note 
that responses to the questions had not yet been 
received. 
 
Members stated that they did not consider that sufficient 
progress had been made to sign off the recommendations 
and requested that officers attend the next meeting to 
provide further information. 
 
 
 

Page 6



(ii) Winter Mai
[...]
tation of the recommendations. 

 
 
Resolved: (i) That the work plan be approved subject to the 
    inclusion of the following agenda items: 
 

• Attendance of Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services (meeting of 14 
January 2014) 

• Policy on Tethered Horses (meeting of 
14 January 2014) 

• Update on progress in respect of the 
recommendations arising from the 
Community Resilience Review (meeting 
of 14 January 2014) 

• Report on embedding of Winter 
Maintenance Policy (11 March 2014) 

• Report on the embedding of the Taxi 
Licensing Policy (22 April 2014)   
 

(ii) That the update on the work of the ongoing 
scrutiny reviews be noted. 

 
Reasons: (i) To ensure that the Committee has a planned 
    programme of work in place. 
 

(ii) To ensure that the Committee is kept updated 
on the ongoing work of the scrutiny reviews 
and can monitor progress. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Send letter   
 
 

 
MC  

 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 14 January 2014 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 

 
Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Community Resilience Scrutiny Review  

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 
the recommendations arising from the previously completed scrutiny 
reviews which fall within the remit of this overview & scrutiny committee.   
 

 Background 

2. Community Resilience Scrutiny Review  
At a meeting in September 2012, this Committee agreed they would like 
to carry out a review on adaptation to climate change.  Their concerns 
centred on the increase in localised surface water flooding (not river 
flooding) and they questioned what plans the Council had in place to 
respond.   

 
3. At a meeting in November 2012, the Committee received a presentation 

on th
[...]

that there have been less fatal and serious casualties, but and increase in 
the number of slight casualties. There were no recorded fatal casualties 
within the first six months of the year.  

Report Written by:  

Ian Cunningham, Senior Analyst, 
Tanya Lyon, Crime Reduction Manager, 
Paul Morrison, Neighbourhood Safety Manager. 
Jo Beilby, Domestic Violence Co-Ordinator 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Annex 
 

Glossary of Abbreviations used in the Report 
 
 
A&E  Accident and Emergency 
ARZ  Alcohol Restriction Zone 
ASB  Anti Social Behaviour 
AVANTE Alcohol, Violence and Night Time Economy 
BACIL Businesses Against Crime In Leeds 
BTP  British Transport Police 
CASAC Community Action and Support Against Crime 
CID  Criminal Investigation Department 
CIZ  Cumulative Impact Zone 
CYC  City of York Council 
ED  Emergency Department 
IDAS  Independent Domestic Abuse Services 
IQUANTA A web-based service provided to police forces and 

community safety partnerships 
JSIA  Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment 
MARAC Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference 
NYP  North Yorkshire Police 
NYFRS North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
OIC  Officer in Charge 
RACY Retailers Against Crime in York 
RTC  Road Traffic Collisions 
SNA  Safer Neighbourhood Area 
SNT  Safer Neighbourhood Team 
SU  Student Union 
SYP  Safer York Partnership 
UV  Ultra Violet 
YDH  York District Hospital 
YOT  Youth Offending Team 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

   
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

14th January 2014 
 

Report of the Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods, and the Director 
of City and Environmental Services 
 
Quarter 2 Finance and Performance update for Environmental 
Services and Public Protection 
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environme
[...]
upports the Corporate Theme of ‘Core Capabilities’. 
 

Implications 

• Financial - Considered as part of this report 

• Human Resources (HR) - N/A 

• Equalities - N/A 

• Legal - N/A 

• Crime and Disorder - N/A 

• Information Technology (IT) - N/A 

• Property - N/A 

• Risk Management - N/A 

 
Conclusion  

20. This report provides an update on quarter 2 performance.  

Recommendations  

21. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the financial and 
performance information provided in the report.  

Reason:  To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on financial 
and performance issues. 

 

Page 44



  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 

 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
 
Darren Richardson 
Director of City and Environmental 
Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

x Date 31st  December 
2013 

    
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	6 Further update on recommendations arising from the previously completed Community Resilience Scrutiny Review
	Annex A

	8 Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report
	Annex of Abbreviations

	9 Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Update for Environmental Services and Public Protection



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 14 January 2014 

Present 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Fraser, Healey, Hodgson and Warters 
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick 

Apologies Councillor  King 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.  The following 
interests were declared: 
 

• Councillor Fraser declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 8 (Safer York Partnership Bi-
Annual Performance Report) in respect of references to 
the alley-gating scheme off Scarcroft Road, as a resident 
of Millfield Road, which one of the streets on the side of 
the road which was already gated.   

• Councillor Hodgson declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest in respect of agenda item 8 (Safer York 
Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report) as an 
employee of the Ministry of Defence, which was referred 
to in the report. 

 
 

28. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 12 November 

2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record 
subject to minute 23 being amended to read... “The 
residents of Brockfield Park Drive and Brockfield 
Road, Huntington had expressed concern that their 
roads would not be gritted and queried whether the 
gritting vehicles would continue to use this route.” 

 



Referring to minute 26, Councillor Warters queried why the 
attendance of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
had not been included as an agenda item for the meeting, as 
had been agreed.  The Chair explained that, as an additional 
meeting of the committee had been now been scheduled for 10 
February 2014, the workplan had been amended to ensure that 
the items to be considered at the two meetings were distributed 
accordingly.  Therefore the items on the agenda for 14 January 
2014 primarily focussed on police, crime and community safety 
related issues. Other items on the workplan had been moved to 
the meeting on 10 February 2014.   Councillor Warters stated 
that he was concerned that the decision to defer the attendance 
of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services to the 
meeting in February had been taken without reference back to 
the Committee and that he wished his concerns to be minuted. 
 
 

29. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

30. Verbal Update on Community Safety Arrangements Across 
the North Yorkshire Region  
 
The Assistant Director Housing and Community Safety gave a 
verbal update on community safety arrangements across the 
North Yorkshire region.   
 
(i) The Structure 

 
Details were given of proposed changes to the structure.  
Currently across York and North Yorkshire there were six 
Community Safety Partnerships in the districts (Richmondshire 
and Hambleton were already combined) and one Community 
Safety Partnership for York (The Safer York Partnership).  York 
and North Yorkshire Community Safety Forum was the 
representative body that brought together the seven community 
safety partnerships and also included the Local Criminal Justice 
Board.  The aim had been to bring together key decision bodies 
to ensure that a holistic approach was taken. 
 
The proposal for the future was that there would be two 
Community Safety Partnerships, one for North Yorkshire and 
one for York.  Although this would not result in any change to 



the existing arrangements for York, there were some issues for 
the districts regarding a loss of autonomy. 

 
It was also proposed that there would be a York and North 
Yorkshire Community Safety Board to replace the existing 
Forum.  Its purpose would be to bring together the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, responsible authorities and other relevant 
organisations to agree and oversee strategic themes and 
priorities for safer communities across York and North 
Yorkshire.  

 
The Board would: 
• Commission and agree the Joint Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment (JSIA) 

• Based on the JSIA, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and other relevant strategic documents, agree the 
strategic themes and priorities for safer communities across 
York and North Yorkshire 

• Advise the Police and Crime Commissioner on the 
development of her commissioning plan 

• Evaluate progress against the agreed strategic themes and 
priorities for safer communities across York and North 
Yorkshire 

• Identify and encourage strategic opportunities for 
collaborative working and commissioning between the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, responsible authorities and other 
relevant organisations 

• Advise the Police and Crime Commissioner on any potential 
risks or conflicts to the delivery of the agreed strategic 
themes and priorities for safer communities across York and 
North Yorkshire 

• Receive regular updates from the North Yorkshire 
Community Safety Partnership and the Safer York 
Partnership. 

 
The Safer York Partnership’s view of this was that the board 
would be an additional layer of bureaucracy and was not 
necessary.   
 

(ii) Funding 
 

Historically the Home Office Grant has been directly allocated to 
unitary authorities (North Yorkshire has passported this to 
Districts in part).  This funding was now passed to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner.  Although she had passported the 



funding for this financial year, in future there would be a 
commissioning process whereby local authorities and other 
organisations would have to bid for funds.  Currently City of 
York Council received just under £100k of funding. 

 
Some districts had used the Home Office grant for their core 
Community Safety Partnership staffing but this would no longer 
be permitted.  In York, the Safer York Partnership staff were 
core council funded and hence this would not be an issue.  In 
York the Home Office funding had been used to support project 
interventions through the task groups focused on crime 
reduction. 
 
Members queried whether the Police and Crime Commissioner 
would passport the full amount of funding received.  They stated 
that it was important to ensure that appropriate arrangements 
were in place to ensure that the funding was appropriately 
managed. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether the changes to the 
funding arrangements were as a result of Home Office 
guidance.  Officers stated that different approaches were being 
taken across the country but that guidelines were in place.  It 
was for the Commissioner to determine how the funding was to 
be spent.  She had set out her priorities and it was anticipated 
that the allocation of funding would be informed by the 
outcomes in the plan. 
 
Resolved: That the update on community safety arrangements 

across the North Yorkshire region be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept informed of the 

arrangements that are in place. 
 
 

31. Attendance of City of York Council Representatives on the 
Police and Crime Panel, and the Police and Crime Panel 
Support Officer  
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick, one of the City of York Council 
representatives on the Police and Crime Panel was in 
attendance.  She was accompanied by the Chair of the Police 
and Crime Panel and the Police and Crime Panel Support 
Officer. 
 



Details were given of the role of the Police and Crime Panel.  
The attendees explained that nationally there were some issues 
in respect of the limitations that the panels had in holding the 
Police and Crime Commissioners to account.  The 
arrangements had only been in place for a year and hence 
processes were still developing.   
 
Members were informed that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner had attended all the Panel meetings, along with 
the Chief Constable.  The data that was provided to the Panel 
and the information flow was improving and a process was 
being developed as to how best to evaluate progress on the 
plan.   
 
Clarification was sought as to the powers of the Panel.  These 
were summarised as: 

• The power to veto the precept 
• The Panel had to be consulted on the Police and Crime 
Plan.  The Police and Crime Commissioner was obliged to 
take on board the Panel’s recommendations but could 
disagree with them. 

• Confirmation hearings – the Panel had the opportunity to 
talk to prospective appointees in respect of some of the 
staff appointed by the Commissioner. 

• Consideration of complaints against the Commissioner.  
The Panel had the power to publish reports if this was in 
the public interest.   Members were informed that two 
complaints had been considered by the Panel. 

 
Councillor Fitzpatrick stated that, if there were issues that the 
Committee wished to bring to the attention of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, they were welcome to contact either of 
the City of York Council representatives on the Police and 
Crime Panel and they would raise these on the committee’s 
behalf. 
 
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is informed of the role 

of the Panel in holding the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to account. 

 
 
 



32. Further update on recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Community Resilience Scrutiny 
Review  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Community Resilience Scrutiny Review. 
 
Members expressed their disappointment that more 
communities had not put in place Community Resilience 
Emergency Plans.   
 
Councillor Warters, referring to paragraph 4 of the report, 
queried how the council encouraged residents to notify them 
when persistent surface water problems occurred.  He stated 
that issues highlighted by the Foss Internal Drainage Board 
were not being taken into account by the Planning Committee.  
Councillor Warters informed Members that he was aware of 
letter being sent to the council in November and for which a 
response was awaited.  He drew attention to issues in respect 
of flooding in Badger Hill and Osbaldwick.  The Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods stated that she would look 
into this matter1.   
 
Resolved: That all recommendations from the Community 

Resilience Review be signed off. 
 
Reason: The committee are satisfied that the 

recommendations have been implemented. 
 
Action Required  
1. Investigate reason for delay in response   

 
SB  

 
33. Update on Tethered Horses Policy  

 
The Assistant Director Housing and Community Safety gave a 
verbal update on the Tethered Horses Policy.  He explained that 
the report was verbal rather than written, as the final meeting 
with the contractors had taken place only the previous day. 
 
A tendering process had been carried out to appoint a horse 
bailiff.  Advertisements had been placed on the council’s 
website and in the appropriate trade magazines.  Interviews had 
taken place before Christmas and the contract would 
commence on 3 February 2014 and was for a three-year period. 
 



Details were given of the processes that would be followed 
where horses were tethered to council land.  The council was 
also mindful of the need to take a holistic approach to 
addressing this issue and hence private landlords would be able 
to access the services of the horse bailiff, although the council 
would not provide financial support for them to do so.  Members 
queried the process for reporting incidents.  They were informed 
that incidents should be reported through the York Contact 
Centre who would forward details to the relevant team.  Officers 
would contact the contractor as required.  If the issue related to 
animal welfare, the animal welfare officer would be made aware.   
A press release would be issued which detailed the 
arrangements. 
 
Councillor Warters queried why the process of appointing a 
contractor had taken so long.  Officers detailed the process that 
had been followed and explained that there had been some 
pressures on the capacity in the procurement team and that one 
of the contractors had missed the deadline that had been set 
and it had been agreed that this would be extended.  It was 
important that there was buy in from all parties.   
 
Officers were asked how successful the council had been in 
working with owners to reduce the number of tethered horses.  
It was agreed that information regarding this matter would be 
emailed to Members1. 
 
The Chair suggested that the committee may wish to review the 
effectiveness of the policy in about a year’s time. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the Tethered Horses Policy be 

noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on the 

implementation of the policy. 
 
Action Required  
1. Forward information   

 
SW  

 
34. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report  

 
Members considered a report from the Safer York Partnership 
which provided an update on performance.   
 



Members noted that overall levels of recorded crime continued 
to show signs of reduction, with monthly totals in the first eight 
months being below target.   
 
Details were given of the cumulative impact area and of the 
consultation that had taken place on the Alcohol Restriction 
Zone.  Members stressed the importance of ensuring that the 
signage that would be in place was in keeping with the 
character of the city and did not add unnecessarily to street 
clutter.  At the request of Members, officers also explained 
about the Operation Erase Action Plan. 
 
Officers were asked if the revised arrangements in respect of 
Retailers Against Crime in York (RACY) were working well.  
Officers confirmed that the partnership had been extended to 
include all businesses rather than just retail.  There had been 
positive comments from those involved. 
 
Resolved: That the Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual report be 

noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept informed of the 

performance of the Safer York Partnership. 
 
 

35. Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Update for 
Environmental Services and Public Protection  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
financial performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to predicted overspends, 
primarily relating to waste.  Officers explained that this was as a 
result of a combination of factors, including increased landfill 
costs. 
 
Officers were asked what action was being taken to try to 
ensure that cost savings were brought in on time.  They 
explained that the two-year budget process had been useful in 
this respect.  Attention was drawn to the redundancy costs in 
the Communities and Neighbourhoods budget, which had 
contributed to the overspend.  
 



Resolved: That the financial and performance information 
provided in the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on 

financial and performance issues. 
 

36. Verbal Update on Ongoing Reviews  
 
A verbal update was given on ongoing reviews: 
 
(i) A-Boards 
 
Members were informed that a public consultation event on the 
A-Boards scrutiny review would be held on 5 February 2014.  A 
presentation had been prepared and the event would enable 
members of the public to give feedback.   Members expressed 
concern that they had not been consulted on the date of the 
event and requested that details be forwarded to them. 

 
(ii) Domestic Waste Recycling 
 
Information was tabled which provided an update on the 
Domestic Waste Recycling Review.  It was agreed that 
Members would email officers with any queries regarding issues 
in the report. 

 
(iii) Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review 
 
The Chair reminded Members that a remit had not yet been 
agreed for the Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review, although 
information had been emailed to Members regarding this issue.  
Members confirmed that the review should focus on street 
cleansing and agreed that an informal meeting of the committee 
should be held as soon as possible in order to progress this 
matter.  As part of the review, Members agreed that it would be 
useful to invite officers who could comment on the impact on 
tourism as well as officers who worked on street environment 
issues. 

  
Resolved: That the update on the ongoing scrutiny reviews be 

noted. 
 

Reason: To monitor progress on the reviews. 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 


